Transition and impact of changes in accounting policies on initial adoption of AASB 15:
The Group has adopted the retrospective method for transition to the new AASB 15. Consequently, the prior
year comparatives have been restated in the HY19 financial statements. In accordance with practical expedients
provided by the standard, on transition, the Group has elected not to restate contracts completed before 1
August 2017.

The impact of initial application of AASB 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements is set out in the
tables below.  Table A and B disclose the impact on the previously reported statements of financial position as
at 31 July 2018 and 31 July 2017.  Table C discloses the impact on the previously reported HY18 income
statement.

There is no impact on the statement of cash flows arising from the adoption of AASB 15.

TPG Telecom Limited and its controlled entities
Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the half-year ended 31 January 2019

3. Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

15

A. Impact of changes in accounting policies on the statement of financial position as at 31 July 2018:

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $m $m $m
Trade and other receivables and contract assets 129.1 5.1 134.2
Deferred contract costs - 14.8 14.8
Goodwill and other intangible assets 2,420.7 (9.5) 2,411.2
Other 2,840.5 - 2,840.5
Total Assets 5,390.3 10.4 5,400.7
Deferred revenue 174.6 5.3 179.9
Deferred tax liabilities 12.1 (0.1) 12.0
Other 2,419.4 - 2,419.4
Total Liabilities 2,606.1 5.2 2,611.3
Retained earnings 1,323.2 5.2 1,328.4
Other 1,461.0 - 1,461.0
Total Equity 2,784.2 5.2 2,789.4

B. Impact of changes in accounting policies on the statement of financial position as at 31 July 2017:

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $m $m $m
Trade and other receivables and contract assets 131.6 5.2 136.8
Deferred contract costs - 19.1 19.1
Goodwill and other intangible assets 2,416.2 (11.1) 2,405.1
Other 1,363.2 - 1,363.2
Total Assets 3,911.0 13.2 3,924.2
Deferred revenue 174.4 7.3 181.7
Deferred tax liabilities 10.1 (0.6) 9.5
Other 1,327.2 -  1,327.2
Total Liabilities 1,511.7 6.7 1,518.4
Retained earnings 963.3 6.5 969.8
Other 1,436.0 -  1,436.0
Total Equity 2,399.3 6.5 2,405.8

TPG Telecom Limited and its controlled entities
Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the half-year ended 31 January 2019

16

3. Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

C. Impact of changes in accounting policies on the income statement for the six months ended 31 January

2018:

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $m $m $m
Revenue 1,252.0 2.6 1,254.6
Network, carrier and hardware costs (619.2) (7.6) (626.8)
Employee benefits expense (124.2) (0.2) (124.4)
Other expenses (90.4) - (90.4)
EBITDA 418.2 (5.2) 413.0
Depreciation of plant and equipment (68.8) - (68.8)
Amortisation of intangibles (51.3) 5.0 (46.3)
Net financing costs (18.6) - (18.6)
Income tax expense (79.6) 0.1 (79.5)
Profit for the period 199.9 (0.1) 199.8
Other comprehensive income 6.1 - 6.1
Total comprehensive income 206.0 (0.1) 205.9
   Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 21.5 - 21.5

(iii) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Leases (AASB 16)

AASB 16 will be applicable to the Group from 1 August 2019. AASB 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet,
lease accounting model for lessees.  From an initial assessment of the potential impact on its consolidated
financial statements, the Group has noted the following:
- a number of lease contracts currently disclosed within note 20 (‘Operating lease commitments’) of the FY18

Annual Report, which currently give rise to recurring expenses within operating expenses, will in future be
recognised on the balance sheet as ‘Right of use assets’;